

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/2/2023 4:11 PM  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

NO. 100992-5

---

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

GENE GONZALES; SUSAN GONZALES; HORWATH  
FAMILY, TWO, LLC; and WASHINGTON LANDLORD  
ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

v.

GOVERNOR JAY INSLEE and STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondents.

---

**RESPONDENTS' ANSWER TO BRIEF OF  
AMICUS CURIAE CITIZEN ACTION DEFENSE FUND**

---

ROBERT W. FERGUSON  
*Attorney General*

CRISTINA SEPE, WSBA 53609      OID No. 91157  
JEFFREY T. EVEN, WSBA 20367   800 Fifth Ave., Ste. 2000  
*Deputy Solicitors General*    P.O. Box TB-14  
BRIAN H. ROWE, WSBA 56817    Seattle, WA 98104  
*Assistant Attorney General*   (206) 464-7744

*Attorneys for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT .....	3
	A. The Governor Has Broad Authority to Act in Times of Emergency.....	3
	1. Governor Inslee acted within his delegated authority in issuing Proclamation 20-19 .....	4
	2. The Legislature has confirmed the breadth of the Governor’s emergency powers.....	8
	3. This Court has repeatedly recognized that the Governor’s emergency powers are broad .....	12
	B. The Pandemic Influenza Preparedness Act Does Not Constrain the Governor’s Emergency Powers .....	15
	1. The text of the Pandemic Influenza Preparedness Act does not limit the Governor’s emergency powers.....	16
	2. The history of the Pandemic Influenza Preparedness Act also confirms its plain text .....	22
	C. The Legislature’s Delegation of Emergency Powers to the Governor is Constitutional.....	27
III.	CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>ATU Legislative Council of Washington State v. State</i> , 145 Wn.2d 544, 40 P.3d 656 (2002).....	19
<i>Barry &amp; Barry, Inc. v. State</i> , 81 Wn.2d 155, 500 P.2d 540 (1972).....	28
<i>Colvin v. Inslee</i> , 195 Wn.2d 879, 476 P.3d 953 (2020).....	passim
<i>Cougar Bus. Owners Ass’n v. State</i> , 97 Wn.2d 466, 647 P.2d 481 (1982), <i>abrogated in part by Yim v. City of Seattle</i> , 194 Wn.2d 682, 451 P.3d 694 (2019).....	13, 14, 27
<i>El Papel LLC v. Inslee</i> , No. 2:20-cv-01323-RAJ-JRC, 2020 WL 8024348 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 2, 2020).....	7
<i>Gonzales v. Inslee</i> , 21 Wn. App. 2d 110, 504 P.3d 890 (2022).....	6
<i>In re Estate of Kerr</i> , 134 Wn.2d 328, 949 P.2d 810 (1998).....	20
<i>In re Recall of Inslee (Inslee I)</i> , 199 Wn.2d 416, 508 P.3d 635 (2022).....	passim
<i>In re Recall of Inslee (Inslee II)</i> , ___ P.3d ___, No. 101117-2, 2023 WL 308217 (Wash. Jan. 19, 2023).....	4, 14
<i>Jevons v. Inslee</i> , 561 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (E.D. Wash. 2021).....	7

<i>Lake v. Woodcreek Homeowners Ass’n</i> , 169 Wn.2d 516, 243 P.3d 1283 (2010).....	10
<i>McDonald v. Hogness</i> , 92 Wn.2d 431, 598 P.2d 707 (1979).....	28
<i>Slidewaters LLC v. Wash. Dep’t of Lab. &amp; Indus.</i> , No. 2:20-CV-0210-TOR, 2020 WL 3130295 (E.D. Wash. June 12, 2020), <i>aff’d</i> , 4 F.4th 747 (9th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Slidewaters LLC v. Wash. State Dep’t of Lab. &amp; Indus.</i> , 4 F.4th 747 (9th Cir. 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 779 (2022).....	5, 14, 27
<i>State v. Campbell &amp; Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	6
<i>State v. Moreno</i> , 147 Wn.2d 500, 58 P.3d 265 (2002).....	29
<i>Wash. State Ass’n of Counties v. State</i> , 199 Wn.2d 1, 502 P.3d 825 (2022).....	9
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457, 121 S. Ct. 903, 149 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2001).....	19

**Statutes**

Laws of 1969, 1st Ex. Sess., ch. 186.....	9, 27
Laws of 2006, ch. 63 .....	26
Laws of 2008, ch. 181 .....	12
Laws of 2019, ch. 472 .....	11

RCW 7.24.010 .....	28
RCW 38.52.050 .....	18
RCW 43.06 .....	3, 20
RCW 43.06.010 .....	passim
RCW 43.06.220 .....	passim
RCW 43.70.130 .....	19
RCW 70.26 .....	passim
RCW 70.26.010 .....	16, 21
RCW 70.26.030 .....	16, 17
RCW 70.26.050 .....	17
Pub. L. No. 109-148, 119 Stat. 2680, Dec. 30, 2005 .....	24

**Legislative Materials**

Final Bill Report on S.B. 5260, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2019), <a href="https://lawfilesexternal.wa.gov/biennium/2019-20/Pdf/Bill%20Reports/Senate/5260%20SBR%20FBR%2019.pdf?q=20230123224404">https://lawfilesexternal.wa.gov/biennium/2019-20/Pdf/Bill%20Reports/Senate/5260%20SBR%20FBR%2019.pdf?q=20230123224404</a> .....	11
Final Bill Report on S.B. 6950, 60th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2008), <a href="https://lawfilesexternal.wa.gov/biennium/2007-08/Pdf/Bill%20Reports/Senate/6950.FBR.pdf?q=20230123231939">https://lawfilesexternal.wa.gov/biennium/2007-08/Pdf/Bill%20Reports/Senate/6950.FBR.pdf?q=20230123231939</a> .....	12

H.B. Rep. on Engrossed Substitute S.B. 6366, 59th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2006) .....	23
S. Con. Res. 8402, 66th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2021).....	30
S.B. Rep. on S.B. 6366, 59th Leg., Reg. Sess. (Wash. 2006) .....	26
H.R. Rep. No. 109-359 (2006) (Conf. Rep.), <i>as reprinted in 2005 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1457</i> .....	25

**Other Authorities**

Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>COVID Data Tracker</i> , <a href="https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#datatracker-home">https://covid.cdc.gov/covid-data-tracker/#datatracker-home</a> (last visited Feb. 1, 2023) .....	21
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Pandemic Influenza Guidance Supplement to the 2006 Public Health Emergency Preparedness Cooperative Agreement Phase II</i> (July 10, 2006), <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/cpr/documents/coopagreement-archive/fy2006/phase2-panflu-guidance.pdf">https://www.cdc.gov/cpr/documents/coopagreement-archive/fy2006/phase2-panflu-guidance.pdf</a> .....	25
Ctrs. for Disease Control & Prevention, <i>Similarities and Differences between Flu and COVID-19</i> , <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/flu/symptoms/flu-vs-covid19.htm">https://www.cdc.gov/flu/symptoms/flu-vs-covid19.htm</a> (last visited Feb. 1, 2023) .....	21
U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., Office of Inspector General, <i>Memorandum Report from Inspector General Daniel R. Levinson to Dr. Julie L. Gerberding</i>	

*Re: Laboratory Preparedness for Pandemic Influenza*  
(Oct. 24, 2007), <https://oig.hhs.gov/oei/reports/oei-04-07-00670.pdf>..... 25

Homeland Security Council,  
*National Strategy for Pandemic Influenza*  
(Nov. 2005), <https://www.cdc.gov/flu/pandemic-resources/pdf/pandemic-influenza-strategy-2005.pdf> ..... 24

Homeland Security Council,  
*National Strategy for Pandemic Influenza Implementation Plan* (May 2006),  
<https://www.cdc.gov/flu/pandemic-resources/pdf/pandemic-influenza-implementation.pdf> ..... 24

John Iskander, et al.,  
*Pandemic Influenza Planning, United States, 1978–2008*, 19 EMERGING INFECTIOUS DISEASES 879  
(June 2013), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3713824/> ..... 23

Johns Hopkins School of Medicine,  
*No, COVID-19 Is Not the Flu* (Oct. 20, 2020),  
<https://publichealth.jhu.edu/2020/no-covid-19-is-not-the-flu> ..... 21

Wash. Dep’t of Health, *COVID-19 Data Dashboard*,  
<https://doh.wa.gov/emergencies/covid-19/data-dashboard> (last visited Feb. 1, 2023) ..... 1, 22
